

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FREEDOM PATH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-1349-JMC

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Agency Interpretations of Section 501(c)(4) Have Enabled Billions in “Dark Money” to Flood U.S. Elections and Harm Voters ..... 3

    A. The Importance of Campaign Finance Disclosure to Voters ..... 3

    B. Dark Money Is Undermining Disclosure and Harming Voters ..... 4

    C. The IRS Has Played a Key Role in the Rise of Dark Money ..... 5

II. The Internal Revenue Code Unambiguously Prohibits 501(c)(4)s from Spending Any Amount on Political Campaign Intervention ..... 7

    A. Under *Loper Bright*, the Standard for 501(c)(4) Political Campaign Intervention Must Be Rooted in the Statute ..... 7

    B. The Statute’s Use of “Exclusively” Requires 501(c)(4)s to Operate Solely for the Promotion of Social Welfare ..... 8

    C. Treasury’s (c)(4) Regulation Is Not Rooted in the Statute ..... 10

    D. The Parties’ Proposed Tests Are Not Rooted in the Statute ..... 11

        1. Plaintiff’s 100% Test Is Not Rooted in the Statute ..... 11

        2. Plaintiff’s “Not-More-Than-49%” Test Is Not Rooted in the Statute ..... 12

        3. The IRS’s “No Substantial Part” Test Is Not Rooted in the Statute ..... 13

III. The IRS’s Standard for Political Campaign Intervention, Properly Construed, Is Not Vague ..... 17

    A. The Court Should Reject the Narrow Express Advocacy Test Urged by Freedom Path ..... 18

    B. Any Adjustments to the Political Campaign Intervention Standard Should Be Drawn from Political Disclosure Laws ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Advocate Christ Medical Center v. Becerra</i> , 80 F.4th 346 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Business Bureau of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 279 (1945).....	15
<i>Center for Arizona Policy Inc. v. Arizona Secretary of State</i> , 258 Ariz. 570 (Ariz. App. 2024) ...	23
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corporation</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4, 18, 19, 21
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	22
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Attorney General of Delaware</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Easter House v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 476 (1987) .....	16
<i>Family Trust of Massachusetts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	21
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 805 F. Supp. 3d 329 (D.D.C. 2025) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Geisinger Health Plan v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 985 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Independent Institute v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	21
<i>Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel</i> , 105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	14
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	2, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Manning Association v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 93 T.C. 596 (1989).....	16

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3, 4, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

*Memorial Hermann Accountable Care Organization v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
120 F.4th 215 (5th Cir. 2024).....7

*National Association for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan*, 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).....21

*National Organization for Marriage v. McKee*, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....21, 24

*New Dynamics Foundation v. United States*, 70 Fed. Cl. 782 (2006) .....16

*People’s Educational Camp Society Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
331 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1964).....16

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington*, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....20

*Seasongood v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, 227 F.2d 907 (6th Cir. 1955).....16

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....10

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

*St. David’s Health Care System v. United States*, 349 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Texas v. EPA*, 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....8, 11

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....10

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....25

*Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell*, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....24

*World Family Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, 81 T.C. 958 (1983) .....16

*Yamada v. Snipes*, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....24

**Codes and Rules**

2 U.S.C. § 441b (1982 ed.) .....19

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i).....1, 6, 8, 10

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii).....3, 17, 24

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....1, 6, 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)(A) .....7

26 U.S.C. § 501(e)(1)(A)-(B) .....9

26 U.S.C. § 527.....20

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....10

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1)-(2).....9  
 26 U.S.C. § 527(j).....6, 9  
 26 U.S.C. § 6104(b) .....4, 6, 9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30104.....4  
 52 U.S.C. 30104(f)(3) .....22  
 52 U.S.C. § 30118–22.....4  
 A.R.S. § 16-971(2)(a)(iii) .....23  
 I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....17  
 Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332 .....17  
 Rev. Rul. 2004-06, 2004-1 C.B. 328.....15, 17  
 Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 1421 .....17

**Other Authorities**

*Anna Massoglia, Dark Money Hit a Record High of \$1.9 Billion in 2024 Federal Races*,  
 Brennan Center for Justice (May 7, 2025), <https://perma.cc/49UE-VPAW>  
 (archived Jan. 29, 2026).....4, 5  
*Electioneering Communications Disclosure Requirements*, National Conference of State  
 Legislatures (July 22, 2022), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/electioneering-communications-disclosure-requirements> .....23  
*Exclusive*, *The Century Dictionary: An Encyclopedic Lexicon of the English Language* (William  
 Dwight Whitney ed., 1911).....8  
*Exclusively*, Merriam-Webster, <https://perma.cc/MUP8-9LR9> (archived Mar. 4, 2026) .....8  
*Exclusively*, *The Century Dictionary: An Encyclopedic Lexicon of the English Language*  
 (William Dwight Whitney ed., 1911).....8  
 General Counsel Memorandum 32394, 1962 WL 14007 (Sep. 14, 1962) .....10  
 General Counsel Memorandum 32395, 1962 WL 14008 (Sep. 14, 1962) .....11  
 IRS Exempt Organizations Technical Guide, TG 3-1 (Feb. 1, 2024), <https://perma.cc/YVS9-W5T7>  
 (archived Jan. 28, 2026).....16  
 Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024) .....6  
 Laura Brown Chisolm, *Politics and Charity: A Proposal for Peaceful Coexistence*, 58 Geo.  
 Wash. L. Rev. 308 (Jan. 1990).....11

Maya Miller, *How the IRS Gave Up Fighting Political Dark Money Groups*, ProPublica (April 18, 2019), <https://perma.cc/B6VK-PZS4> (archived Jan. 29, 2026) .....6

Revenue Act of 1913, ch. 16, sec. II(G)(a), 38 Stat. 114 (1913) .....6
